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Borough OF Conshohocken 

 
ZONING HEARING BOARD 

 

AGENDA 
October 18th, 2021 - 7:00 PM 

 
This meeting is being held using a Go to Meeting platform and will be recorded. 

 
Monthly Zoning Hearing Board Meeting 

 

Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone. 

https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/972846509 

 

You can also dial in using your phone. 

United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679 

 

Access Code: 972-846-509 

 

The public is asked to please keep their phones on mute. There will be time for public comment that will be announced by the 
Zoning Hearing Board Chairman. During the meeting, you may submit written comments by e- mailing them to 
Zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. Please provide your name, address, and property reference. 

 

1. Call to Order 

2. Appearance of Property 

PETITIONER:  SK Elm, LLC. 
PREMISES INVOLVED:   424 E. Elm St, Conshohocken, PA 19428 

   Borough Residential 2 District 
 
PETITIONER:  Millennium Waterfront Associates, II, LP. 
PREMISES INVOLVED:   200 Block of Washington St., Conshohocken, PA 19428 
   Specially Planned District 2 
 
PETITIONER:  Dryden Court Development, LLC. C/O David Brosso 
PREMISES INVOLVED:   450 Colwell Ln., Conshohocken, PA 19428 
   Limited Industrial District 
 
PETITIONER:  CGEM, LLC, Mun Chung, Member 
PREMISES INVOLVED:   701 Fayette St., Conshohocken, PA 19428 
   Business Commercial 
 

 
**** Persons who submitted an entry of appearance application for a specific property will be called upon at the appropriate 
time. 

3. Public Comment – (state your name, address, and property reference) 

4. Announcements/Discussion 

5. Adjournment 
 

The Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board thanks you in advance for your cooperation during the remote meeting. If you 
encounter problems participating during the meeting, or have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact 
the Borough at zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 

https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/972846509
mailto:Zoning@conshohockenpa.gov
mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov


BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Robert Stokley, Member 
Anita Barton, Member 
James Griffin, Member 
Jane Flanagan, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
Yaniv Aronson, Mayor 
 
Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 

 
 

400 Fayette St., Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN 
Office of the Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 

 
 
 

 
ZONING NOTICE 

August 16th, 2021, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING TO OCCUR VIA REMOTE MEANS 
 

ZONING HEARING Z-2021-14 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing 
on August 16th, 2021, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time via remote means. The public is encouraged to participate 
as set forth below.  
 
This meeting will be held using a Go-To-Meeting Platform.  To the extent possible, members of 
Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board and Borough staff/professionals will participate via both video and 
audio. (INSTRUCTIONS ON SECOND PAGE) 
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following request.  
 
PETITIONER:    SK Elm, LLC.  
     826 Dresher Way, Wayne, PA 19087 
  
PREMISES INVOLVED:   424 E. Elm St, Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     Borough Residential 2 District  
 
OWNER OF RECORD:   Jeronimos, LLC 
     424 E. Elm St, Conshohocken, PA 19428   
           
The applicant is seeking a special exception from the Zoning Hearing Board per §27-703.B to permit the 
change of a nonconforming use.   
 
Persons who wish to become parties to the application must notify the Borough of their intent to ask for 
party status at least five (5) days prior to the scheduled hearing by emailing the attached entry of 
appearance form to zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. Said persons must be available to participate in the 
zoning hearing on the scheduled date and time. It is noted that submitting the attached entry of appearance 
form does not guarantee that you will be granted party status. The Zoning Hearing Board decides who 
may participate in the hearing before it as a party, subject to Section 908(3) of the Municipalities Planning 
Code (MPC).  The MPC permits party status to any person “affected” by the application.  Having taxpayer 
status alone is not enough to claim party status; however, a person whose property or business abuts the 
property that is the subject of the appeal is affected and should qualify as a party.  Ultimately, the ZHB 
makes the party status determination after reviewing the request.    
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 
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ZONING HEARING REMOTE SESSION ACCESS INSTRUCTIONS 
 
The public is encouraged to participate as follows: 
 
Audio Feed Participation: You may dial-in to access the audio feed of the meeting. All participants (whether 
listening or providing comments) must use this method of audio participation, even those using Go-To-
Meeting to access the video feed. To access audio, please use the below number and access code/ password 
information. 
 
We ask that you please always keep your phones on mute, unless giving a public comment as set forth in 
the Public Comment section below. 
 
Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone.  
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/972846509  
 
You can also dial in using your phone.  
United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679  
 
Access Code: 972-846-509  
 
New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts: 
https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/972846509 
 
If you have already downloaded the Go-To-Meeting application, the link will redirect you to the 
application itself.  Please follow the instructions.   
 
It is recommended that you download the application in advance of the meeting time. If you attempt to 
sign in prior to the start of the meeting, the Go-To-Meeting application will inform you that the meeting 
has not started. Please close the application and log back in at the time of the meeting (7:00 PM). 
 
Public Comment: There will be a designated time on the agenda for public comment. Those with public 
comment shall state their name and address. Prior to the start of the meeting, you may submit written 
comments by e-mailing them to Zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.  Similarly, during the meeting, you may 
submit written comments by e-mailing them to Zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.   
 
Public comments submitted in this manner will be read by a member of Borough Administration during 
the public comment period.  Because the actual time of the public comment period is determined by the 
pace of the meeting, please submit all comments as soon as possible, whether before or during the meeting. 
Written comments shall include the submitting person’s name, address, and property in question. 
 
The Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board thanks you in advance for your cooperation during the remote 
meeting.  If you encounter problems participating during the meeting, or have questions regarding the 
above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 
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The Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board 
Entry of Appearance as a Party 

 
I/We _____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Request to be granted party status in Application Z-2021-14. 
 
Applicant: 424 E. Elm St – SK Elm, LLC. – Special Exception 

 
Please print name: 
 
 
 
Please print address: 
 
 
 
 
 
Please print email: 
 
 
 
 
Please Sign Below: 
 
 
 
 
 

Please return form via mail or e-mail to the below: 
(Entry must be received no later than August 11th, 2021) 

 
MAIL: 

Borough of Conshohocken 
Attn: Bobbi Jo Myrsiades 
400 Fayette St. – Suite 200 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 

 
E-MAIL: 

zoning@conshohockenpa.gov 
 

http://www.conshohockenpa.gov/
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Date:  July 9, 2021 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Eric P. Johnson, PE  
 
Re:  424 E. Elm Street – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
424 E. Elm Street is an existing non-conforming, mixed use property, developed with a 2-story, 8,000 
square-foot structure. The property contains parking spaces around the building perimeter and 
maintains access to additional parking spaces on the adjoining property pursuant to an easement 
agreement. The ground floor is currently occupied by a yoga studio and the second floor is occupied by 
commercial office space. The property is located in the BR-2 – Borough Residential Two zoning district.   
 
Current Request:   
 
The applicant, SK Elm, LLC, proposes to relocate their business, Key Business Solutions (KBS), to the 
subject property. KBS is a mail room equipment and support company. KBS proposes to convert the first 
floor of the building from the current yoga studio use to a mix of office space and storage, preparation, 
and servicing of mail room equipment. The second floor of the building will remain office space. No 
exterior building modifications are proposed except for the replacement of the existing signage to reflect 
KBS. The applicant indicates KBS has 20 full-time employees, but only 10 employees will regularly work 
at the subject property. The applicant also indicates that 1 or 2 box truck deliveries are anticipated per 
day.        
 
In November 2005, the subject property was granted a special exception to convert the first floor from an 
office and warehouse use to the yoga studio use that currently occupies the space. As part of the special 
exception approval, an easement agreement was signed with the abutting property for the use of parking 
spaces for the benefit of 424 E. Elm Street.     
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
Per 27-703.B(1), a nonconforming use may be changed to another nonconforming use which is equally 
appropriate or more appropriate to the district in which the property is located and is no more 
detrimental than the existing nonconforming use as a special exception by the Zoning Hearing Board. 
The existing property is a nonconforming mixed-use commercial property in the BR-2 residential zoning 
district. The proposed change of use on the ground floor from a yoga studio constitutes a change of a 
nonconforming use, requiring a special exception granted by the Zoning Hearing Board.  
 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Robert Stokley, Senior Member 
Anita Barton, Member 
James Griffin, Member 
Jane Flanagan, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
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Stephanie Cecco 
Borough Manager 

Office of the Borough Manager  
 

MEMORANDUM  
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Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager   424 E. Elm Street Determination 

 
The applicant should provide additional details on how daily box truck deliveries to the property will 
be handled, the anticipated parking demand for the proposed use, and if the change of use will impact 
the parking easement on the adjoining property.     
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PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. Jeronimos, LLC (“Jeronimos”) is the record owner of real property located at 424 East 

Elm Street, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania (the “Property”).  NT p. 3 

2. The Property is in the Borough’s R-2 zoning district.  NT p. 3 

3. On June 18, 2021, SK Elm, LLC, (“SK Elm”) submitted an application to the Zoning 

Hearing Board of the Borough of Conshohocken (the “Board”) requesting a special 

exception  pursuant to Section 27-703.B to permit the change of a non-conforming yoga 

studio use on the first floor to an office use which is also non-conforming.    Exhibit P-1. 

4. The Application was submitted by SK Elm in its capacity as equitable owner of the 

Property. Exhibit P-1. 

5. Jeronimos consented to the Application.  Exhibit P-1. 

6. On July 28,  2021, the Zoning Hearing convened a hearing on the Application. 

7. The July 28, 2021 hearing was adjourned and reconvened on August 16, 2021  (the 

“Hearing”). 

8. At the Hearing Jeronimos requested permission to assume the role as an applicant for the 

purpose of pursing the Application.  NT p. 9-10. 

9. The Board granted this request.  NT p. 10. 

10. The Property contains a two story building of approximately 8,000 sf.  Each floor is 

approximately 4,000 sf.  (the “Building”) NT p. 12. 

11. The Building contains two uses, one on each floor. 

12. The first floor is occupied by a as a wellness center and yoga studio with a café (the 

“Yoga Studio”) 
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13. The Yoga Studio is a non-conforming use authorized pursuant to a special exception 

granted by the Board in 2005. 

14. The second floor of the Building is used as office. 

15. There are currently 18 parking spaces on the Property.  NT p. 13,  Exhibit A-3 & A-6. 

16. The 18 on-site parking spaces are subject to an easement that permits neighboring 

residents to use those spaces on non-business off-peak hours. 

17. The Property benefits from an easement that provides an additional 3 exclusive and  29 

non-exclusive parking spaces on an adjacent property. NT. P. 13,  Exhibit A-3 & Exhibit 

A-5. 

18. The Property therefore has the benefit of a total of 50 parking space: 

a. 18 spaces located on the Property. 

b. 3 exclusive spaces located on an adjacent property pursuant to an easement. 

c. 29 non-exclusive spaces located on an adjacent property pursuant to an easement. 

19. Jeronimos purchased the Property in 2007. 

20. At the time Jeronimos purchased the Property in 2007, the first floor was used as a 

wellness center and yoga studio with a café (the “Yoga Studio”).  NT p. 19. 

21. The Yoga Sutdio was in operation until the end of June, 2020 when its lease expired.  NT 

p. 21, 30. 

22. On typical week day, the Yoga Studio held five or six classes and each class had a 

capacity of up to 30 people, plus staff.  NT p. 22. 

23. The Yoga Studio classes overlapped and it would not be unusual for 20 to 30 individuals 

to be coming and or leaving the Yoga Studio in a single hour. NT p. 22. 
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24. The Applicant provided testimony from Frank Tavani, a licensed professional engineer 

specializing in traffic engineering. 

25. The Board accepted Mr. Tavani as an expert in traffic engineering.  His expert testimony 

can be summarized as follows: 

a. The conversion of the first floor office space from a Yoga Studio to office use 

would result in a tremendous reduction in traffic trips to and from the Property.  

Exhibit A-9, Table 2, NT p. 52-53. 

b. The conversion of the first floor office space from a Yoga Studio to an office use 

would result in substantially lower paring demand.  Exhibit A-9, p. 4, NT p. 54-

55. 

c. Mr. Tavani used conservative estimates in order to draw his conclusions regarding 

traffic and parking.  Exhibit A-9, NT p. 56. 

d. The conversion of the Yoga Studio to office would improve traffic and parking 

conditions at the Property and therefore be a benefit to the community.  NT p. 57. 

26. Mr. Tavani’s expert testimony was unrebutted. 

Conclusions of Law 

27. The Yoga Studio use was not abandoned. 

28. The Property has 50 parking spaces available to it. 

29. The conversion of the first floor of the Property from a Yoga Studio to an office use will 

result in a decrease in the number of traffic trips coming to and from the Property. 

30. The conversion of the first floor of the Property frim a Yoga Studio to an office use will 

result in a reduced parking demand. 
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31. The proposed conversion of the Yoga Studio to office use on the first floor is equally 

appropriate to the district in which the Property is located.  

32. The conversion of the first floor of the Property from a Yoga Studio to an office use will 

not result in a more detrimental use at the site. 

33. The conversion of the first floor of the Property frim a Yoga Studio to an office use will 

not result in a use that is less appropriate for the site. 

34. The Property is suitable for an office use. 

35. The conversion of the first floor of the Property frim a Yoga Studio to an office use is not 

inconsistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance. 

36. The conversion of the first floor of the Property frim a Yoga Studio to an office use will 

no substantially injure or detract from the use of neighboring property nor from the 

character of the neighborhood and the use of adjacent properties will be adequately 

safeguarded. 

37. The conversion of the first floor of the Property frim a Yoga Studio to an office use is in 

the best interest of the Borough, the convenience of the community and the public 

welfare. 
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SILVERANG, ROSENZWEIG 
& HALTZMAN, LLC
By: Eric B. Freedman, Esquire
Attorney ID No. 319237
900 E. 8th Avenue, Suite 300
King of Prussia, PA 19406
(610) 263-0115 Attorneys for Objector, 
efreedman@sanddlawyers.com TRDS 441 Hector Associates, LP

In Re: 

SK Elm LLC’s Application For a Special 
Exception for the Property at 424 
E. Elm Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428

:
:
:
:
:
:
:

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN 
ZONING HEARING BOARD

No. z-2021-14

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF OBJECTOR, TRDS 441 HECTOR ASSOCIATES, LP

Objector, TRDS 441 Hector Associates, LP (“Objector”), by and through its undersigned 

attorney, submit these Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law as requested by the 

Borough of Conshohocken’s Zoning Hearing Board (the “Board”) at the hearing on August 16, 

2021.

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT

I The Parties.

1. The original applicant in this matter was SK Elm, LLC (“SK Elm”), as the 

equitable owner pursuant to an agreement of sale by and between SK Elm, as buyer, and the 

current owner Jeronimo, LLC (“Jeronimo”), as seller, for the purchase of real property located at 

424 East Elm Street, Conshohocken, PA (the “Property”). The “SK Elm Application” is attached 

hereto as Exhibit “A.”
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2. Jeronimo’s representative, Fiona Jamison, testified that Jeronimo was no longer 

under contract with SK Elm. See August 16, 2021 Hearing Transcript (“Tr.”) at 36:8-11, a 

true and correct copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “B.”

3. On August 16, 2021, Jeronimo submitted an application for special exception 

seeking approval for Jeronimo, independent of SK Elm, to continue the Property’s prior 

nonconforming use (the “Jeronimo Application”). A true and correct copy of the Jeronimo 

Application is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “C.”

4. Objector, TRDS 441 Hector Associates, LP (“Objector”) is the owner of the 

neighboring parcel located at 441 E Hector Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428 (the “Objector’s 

Property”), and was granted party status to participate in this matter. See Tr. at 8:21-23. 

II. Background.

5. The SK Elm Application was filed on or about June 24, 2021 by SK Elm, LLC 

(the “SK Elm Application”). See Ex. “A.”

6. The SK Elm Application provides that it intends to purchase the Property and 

lease the space to its related business, Key Business Solutions (“KBS”). See Ex. “A” at Zoning 

Application and Addendum to Zoning Application. 

7. On July 19, 2021, the parties attended the public hearing.

8. At the July 19, 2021, Objector requested, and was granted, a continuance until 

August 16, 2021.  

9. On August 16, 2021, the Jeronimo Application was filed, which substantially 

altered the Property’s proposed use. See Ex. “C.”

10. Jeronimo did not, however, correspondingly amend the information pertaining to 

the proposed use as originally contained in the SK Elm Application. See Exhibits “A” and “C.”
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11. Virtually, the only similarity between the SK Elm Application and the Jeronimo 

Application is that each requests a special exception to resume the Property’s prior 

nonconforming use. See id. 

12. Jeronimo presented no testimony that is consistent with the proposed use detailed 

in the SK Elm Application. See Ex. “B,” generally. 

13. At the August 16, 2021 hearing, Jeronimo’s representative, Fiona Jamison, 

testified that Jeronimo was no longer under contract to sell the Property to SK Elm and that, as a 

result, KBS would not be renting the space. See Tr. 25:19-27:1. 

14. Consistent with the above, the Board’s solicitor, Alexander Glassman, Esquire, 

indicated that the matter would be “proceeding with the applicant now being Jeronimos, LLC 

rather than SK Elm, LLC.” See Tr. 10:12-16. 

15. The Board accepted this change. See Tr. 10:17-18. 

16. In effect, the SK Elm Application was withdrawn. See Exhibits A, B, C, and Tr. 

10:12-18; 25:19-27:1.

17. The Jeronimo Application, which was filed on August 16, 2021, is the only 

application at issue. 

18. By way of background, the Property falls in a BR-2 Residential Zoning District, 

where office use is not permitted by right. See Ex. “A” at Addendum; see also, Tr. 12:3-4.

19. The Property is comprised of two floors, each containing approximately 4,420 

square feet, for a total of approximately 8,840 square feet. See Tr. 12:5-6. 

20. The Property has 18 parking spaces for its exclusive use. See Ex. “A” at ¶ 9. 

21. At the August 16, 2021 hearing, it was noted that in 2005, the Board granted a 

special exception to allow the first floor of the Property to be used as a yoga studio, a 
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nonconforming use, upon the condition that an easement agreement be put in place to address the 

potential parking issue. See Tr. 12:12-14; see also, Ex. “E” at November 21, 2005 “Decision of 

the Board.”

22. Jeronimo did not present any witnesses, evidence, or testimony from the

Property’s prior tenant, the yoga studio, pertaining to its parking needs, clientele, or the date the 

prior use was discontinued. See Tr. 29:6-9. 

23. The Property shares a parking lot (the “Parking Easement Parcel”) with 

Objector’s Property, the terms of use for which are governed by easements recorded in 2005 and 

2006, which are attached hereto as Exhibits “D” and “E,” respectively.

24. The 2005 and 2006 easements, collectively, provide that Jeronimo owns or has 

exclusive right to use, a total of 21 parking spaces, with conditional rights to 28 additional 

parking spaces owned by Objector. See id. 

25. The 2006 Easement specifically provides that Jeronimo may not take any 

measures that “unreasonably interferes with the use of the Parking Easement Parcel.” See Ex. 

“E” at ¶ 6. 

26. Ms. Jamison, Jeronimo’s representative, testified that the yoga studio provided 

outdoor and online classes after March of 2020. See Tr. 19:20-21. 

27. Ms. Jamison testified that, with the Property’s prior use as a yoga studio, there 

had never been a conflict or a problem with parking spaces being fully occupied. See Tr. 20:23 –

21:11. 

28. Ms. Jamison testified that the yoga studio could not operate indoors “because of 

Covid.” See Tr. 21:16-18. 
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29. Ms. Jamison testified that she did not know when the classes went from in-person 

to virtual. See Tr. 33:7-13. 

30. Ms. Jamison testified that she did not list the Property for sale until July of 2020. 

See Tr. 33:12-14. 

31. Ms. Jamison testified that the Property has been an empty space the yoga studio 

vacated the space. See id. 

32. Ms. Jamison testified that she had no firsthand knowledge as to the number of 

individuals attending classes at the yoga studio. See Tr. 34:13-35:7. 

33. Ms. Jamison testified that SK Elm and, therefore, KBS, pulled out of the 

agreement of sale as a result of the hearing being postponed from July 19, 2021 until August 16, 

2021. See Tr. 35:20-23. 

34. Ms. Jamison testified that the application was being made on Jeronimo’s behalf,

and that the SK Elm Application was, in effect, withdrawn. See Tr. 36:8-11. 

35. Ms. Jamison testified that she did not know how many yoga students walked, 

rather than drove, to the yoga studio. See Tr. 38:8-13.

36. At the hearing, Jeronimo offered as its expert traffic engineer, Frank Tavani, who 

had prepared a report dated August 12, 2021 (the “Tavani Report”). A true and correct copy of 

the Tavani Report is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “F.”

37. The Tavani Report was produced at the August 16, 2021 hearing. 

38. Mr. Tavani testified that he has served as an expert in support of Jeronimo’s 

counsel’s other clients. See Tr. 45:20-24. 

39. Mr. Tavani testified that he does not recall that he has ever been an expert adverse 

to Jeronimo’s counsel’s clients. See Tr. 46:1-6.
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40. Based on his analysis, Mr. Tavani concluded that Jeronimo’s proposed use “will 

result in reduced trip generation (traffic) in the area surrounding the Property” See Ex. “F” at p. 

4. 

41. Mr. Tavani based his analysis on the assumption there was no pedestrian or bike 

trips under its prior use as a yoga studio or the proposed use. See id; see also, Tr. 55:17-19. 

42. Mr. Tavani testified that his opinions were based largely upon a “publication from 

the ITE . . . titled ‘The Trip Generation Manual,’” (the “TGM”). See Tr. 48:23-24. 

43. Mr. Tavani testified that the TGM does not contain any data or research relating 

to yoga studios. See Tr. 49:6-7. 

44. Mr. Tavani testified that the facts upon which he relied in applying the TGM 

analysis to the matter before the Board, came exclusively from Jeronimo’s representative, Ms. 

Jamison. See Tr. 49:8-15.  

45. Mr. Tavani testified that his analysis was based upon the assumption that there 

were classes six days a week with each class having 15-20 participants. See Tr. 50:1-5. 

46. Mr. Tavani’s opinion centered on the number of individuals going to and leaving 

the Property. See Tr. 53:13-20. 

47. Mr. Tavani’s opinion as to a yoga studio’s parking demand is not based on any 

data contained in TGM but, rather, based on the numbers generated and provided by Jeronimo’s 

representative, Ms. Jamison. See Tr. 54:18-55:9. 

48. Mr. Tavani’s Report is dated August 12, 2021. See Ex. “F.”

49. Mr. Tavani testified at the August 16, 2021 hearing, that the only time he visited 

the Property was during the weekend after the Tavani Report was prepared, more than a year 

after the yoga studio had vacated the Property. See Tr. 58:5-10. 
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50. Accordingly, Mr. Tavani’s written report is not based on any of his observations 

of the Property or the Parking Easement Parcel. See id. 

51. Mr. Tavani testified that he visited the Property for less than ten minutes, more 

than a year after the yoga studio had vacated the Property. See Tr. 58:17-18. 

52. Mr. Tavani testified that the parking figures provided for office use in the TGM 

were based on consolidated data compiled from all parts of the country. See Tr. 59:13-19. 

53. Mr. Tavani testified that he did not use any “local empirical data” in preparing his 

analysis. See Tr. 59:15-19. 

54. Mr. Tavani testified that the conclusions reached in the Tavani Report could be 

manipulated simply by modifying the number of classes scheduled per day and the number of 

attendees at each class. See Tr. 62:11-64:6. 

55. Mr. Tavani testified that, prior to the August 12, 2021 Tavani Report, he never 

conducted a traffic analysis involving a yoga studio. See Tr. 64:23-65:2.

56. Michael Barrist testified on behalf of the Objector in opposition to the application. 

See Tr. 73.

57. In contrast to the purview of information upon which Mr. Tavani based his 

analysis, Mr. Barrist spent considerable time on numerous different days observing the 

Objector’s Property’s parking specifically to determine whether the Parking Easement Parcel 

was strained. See Tr. 73:5-19

58. Mr. Barrist testified that during the periods he observed the Parking Easement 

Parcel, “he typically saw five or six cars, and rarely ten cars at most.” See Tr. 75:2-7. 
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59. Mr. Barrist testified that he was “pleasantly surprised there was not an over-

parking of the [Parking Easement Parcel]” and, based on his observations of such, decided to 

purchase Objector’s Property. See Tr. 74:20-23; 75:8-10. 

60. Mr. Barrist testified that, between 2012 to present, he visited Objector’s Property, 

on average, “five or six times a month.” See Tr. 75:14-15. 

61. Mr. Barrist testified that, between acquiring Objector’s Property in 2012 through 

the beginning of March of 2020, predating any COVID-19-related occupancy shutdowns, “the 

yoga studio was not adversely impacting [the Parking Easement Parcel] at all.” See Tr. 76:10-11. 

62. Mr. Barrist testified that he personally observed individuals from the 

neighborhood and community walking and biking to the yoga studio. See Tr. 76:15-21. 

63. Mr. Barrist testified that he did not see the yoga studio being used after the 

COVID-19-related shutdowns. See Tr. 77:3-12. 

64. Mr. Barrist testified that he rents separate office and retail space within Objector’s 

Property to separate companies, each with their own employees and customers, each of whom

possess the right to use the Parking Easement Parcel. See Tr. 78:2-79:18. 

65. Mr. Barrist testified that Objector’s Property contains approximately 22,000 

square feet of office and retail space. See Tr. 81:7-11.

66. Mr. Barrist testified that, for the last year and a half, there have been virtually no 

yoga classes on site. See Tr. 85:16-19. 

67. Anthony Rufo, a tenant in and former owner of Objector’s Property, testified in 

opposition to Jeronimo’s Application. See Tr. 87. 
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68. Mr. Rufo testified that he has occupied space in Objector’s Property and used the 

Parking Easement Parcel consistently from 2006 through April of 2020, and that he never had a 

problem with parking. See Tr. 90:9-91:10. 

69. Mr. Rufo testified that, during the periods the yoga studio was in operation, he 

personally observed “a lot of walk-up” yoga students that were not driving or using the shared 

parking lot. See Tr. 91:16-22. 

70. Mr. Rufo testified that he often saw yoga students being dropped off or picked up 

by someone else. See Tr. 91:23-92:10

71. Mr. Rufo testified that the last time he saw someone attending a yoga class was 

January or February of 2020. See Tr. 92:15-19.

72. Mr. Rufo testified that his employees also use the shared parking lot. See Tr. 

92:22-93:2. 

PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I. Introduction 

Jeronimo has altogether failed to meet its burden of proving that its proposed 

nonconforming use, whatever that may be, would not be more detrimental than the prior 

nonconforming use.1 Jeronimo’s Application for a special exception is untimely, and the relief 

requested therein may only be obtained through applying for a variance to resume its prior 

nonconforming use. Jeronimo’s derogation of its duty to provide substantive, relevant facts in 

Jeronimo’s Application is suggestive of a subterfuge between Jeronimo and SK Elm to obtain the 

grant of special exception by having the application subjected to less stringent off-street parking 

requirements.  

  
1 1 All terms defined in Objector’s Proposed Findings of Fact shall apply herein unless otherwise defined herein.
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On August 16, 2021, Jeronimo submitted the Jeronimo Application that substantively 

deviated from SK Elm Application filed in June 202. Specifically, Jeronimo’s Application, 

which is completely devoid of the factual background contained in the SK Elm Application,

substituted the party seeking relief from SK Elm, a prior equitable owner, for the current owner, 

Jeronimo. Jeronimo’s submission as “co-applicant” without any effort to modify the abandoned 

substantive facts contained in the SK Elm Application suggests Jeronimo’s intended subterfuge

with SK Elm to obtain the grant of special exception through disingenuous means. In 

perpetrating this subterfuge, Jeronimo is attempting to reduce its off-street parking requirements 

under the Borough Code. 

Moreover, Jeronimo’s Application for a special exception is untimely, as it was filed 

more than a year after Jeronimo discontinued its prior nonconforming use as a yoga studio. 

Because the Jeronimo Application was filed more than a year after the prior use was 

discontinued, Jeronimo’s only recourse to resume its prior nonconforming use or to change from 

the prior nonconforming use to a new nonconforming use, would be to apply for a variance. 

Accordingly, Jeronimo’s untimely Application for a special exception must be denied as a 

matter of law. 

Lastly, Jeronimo has failed to meet its burden to establish that the proposed 

nonconforming use would be less detrimental to the district than the proposed used, or that it 

would not unreasonably interfere with Objector’s use of the Parking Easement Parcel. 

Accordingly, under the Borough Code and the terms of the 2006 Easement, Jeronimo’s 

Application must be denied. 
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II. The Prior Use Was Discontinued More Than a Year Before the Application Was 
Filed And, Therefore, Under the Borough Code, A Variance is Required To Resume 
the Nonconforming Use. 

73.  Applicant Jeronimo’s Application for a special exception should be denied 

because it was filed more than a year after the Property’s existing nonconforming use was 

discontinued. 

74. Section 27-703(C) of the Borough Code provides in pertinent part: 

“A nonconforming use, when discontinued, may be resumed any time within one 
year from such discontinuance, but not thereafter, unless a variance is granted by 
the Zoning Hearing Board in accordance with Part 6 of this Chapter.”

75. In general, under Pennsylvania law, the party asserting abandonment of a 

nonconforming use has the burden to prove intent to abandon. See Pappas v. Zoning Bd. Of 

Adjustment, 589 A.2d 675 (Pa. 1991).  

76. Absent any evidence to the contrary, the lapse of the designated time will be 

sufficient to establish an intent to abandon the use.” See id. (McDermott, J., dissenting). 

77. Where there is an intent to abandon “depends upon examination of all the various 

factors presented in a particular case.” See Epting v. Marion Township Zoning Hearing Bd., 532 

A.2d 537, 542 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987). 

78. The Borough Code’s plain language is consistent with the Honorable 

McDermott’s definition of intent to abandon the use, insofar as the Borough Code does not 

require proving an intent to abandon. See Pappas, supra at 676. 

79. The aforementioned cases involve municipalities with zoning provisions requiring 

showing “an intent to abandon.” 

80. The Borough Code does not require proving an “intent to abandon” but, rather, 

just a discontinued use. See section 27-703(C) of the Borough Code
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81. The application presented for the Board’s consideration is Jeronimo’s Application 

for a special exception to resume a prior nonconforming use, which was submitted to the Board 

on August 16, 2021. 

82. The cumulative testimony indicates that the prior nonconforming use was 

discontinued some time after February of 2020, but not later than June of 2020. 

83. Ms. Jamison testified that SK Elm’s Application was withdrawn. See Tr. 36:8-11.

84. Jeronimo did not present any witnesses, evidence, or testimony from the 

Property’s prior tenant, the yoga studio, pertaining to when its nonconforming use was

discontinued. See Tr. 29:6-9. 

85. Ms. Jamison testified that the yoga studio ended its lease early because nobody 

was going to the studio. See Tr. 34:8-10. 

86. Mr. Barrist testified that he did not see anybody attending classes after the first or 

second quarter of 2020. See Tr. 77:3-6. 

87. Mr. Rufo testified that he did not see anybody attending classes after February of 

2020. See Tr. 92:15-19.

88. Objector submitted to the Board for review screenshots of the yoga studio’s social 

media pages, which detail that the nonconforming use within the space had been discontinued 

several months prior, and that they were officially vacating in May or June of 2020. A true and 

correct copy of the screenshots are attached hereto as Exhibit “G.”

89. The yoga studio indicated on social media that they were moving out of the 

Property on or before June 19, 2020. See Ex. “G.”
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90. The only competent evidence before the Board originating from the yoga studio 

itself confirms that the yoga studio discontinued its nonconforming use within the Property prior 

to June 19, 2020. See id. 

91. Even assuming the Board accepts June 19, 2020 as the date Jeronimo 

discontinued its prior nonconforming use, the August 16, 2021 filing date for Jeronimo’s 

Application would, nonetheless, be deemed filed more than a year after Jeronimo discontinued 

its prior nonconforming use. 

92. Even if the Board applies SK Elm’s filing date of June 24, 2021, which it should

not in light of its withdrawal of same, with a discontinuance of use date prior to June 19, 2020, 

Jeronimo’s Application for a special exception still would have been filed more than a year after 

it discontinued its prior nonconforming use. 

93. Because Jeronimo’s Application for a special exception to resume its prior, 

discontinued nonconforming use was filed more than a year after the yoga studio discontinued 

operations in the space, Jeronimo’s Application for a special exception is untimely. 

94. Under the Borough Code, Jeronimo would only be entitled to resume its prior, 

discontinued nonconforming use through a grant of variance. See Section 27-703(C) of the 

Borough Code. 

95. For this reason, Jeronimo’s Application for a special exception is untimely and

must be denied. 

III. Jeronimo’s August 16, 2021 Application Is a Subterfuge Designed to Reduce The 
Amount of Required Off-Street Parking. 

96. Jeronimo’s derogation of its duty to provide the substantive facts analogous to 

those provided in the SK Elm Application suggests a subterfuge between the two parties, with 
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the desired effect of coordinating efforts to obtain a grant of special exception by reducing the 

number of off-street parking spaces required under the applications’ proposed uses. 

97. Jeronimo’s Application was substituted for SK Elm’s Application. See Exhibits 

“A” and “C.”

98. Ms. Jamison testified that SK Elm is no longer an equitable owner and, therefore, 

its application is not pending before the Board. See Tr. 36:8-11.

99. Under section 27-2002 of the Borough Code, retail stores require 1 space per 150 

square feet, while administrative offices require 1 space per 250 square feet. 

100. SK Elm’s Application, therefore, contains a proposed use with less favorable off-

street parking requirements than the proposed use vaguely described in the Jeronimo 

Application. See Exhibits “A” and “C.”

101. Under SK Elm’s Application, the Property would be rented to KBS. See Ex. “A.”

102. KBS is a company providing “Mailroom Solutions,” which involves the sale, 

warehousing, and repair of mail room postage meters, folder inserters, desktop folders and 

printers available for purchase.2

103. According to the SK Elm Application, the yoga studio space would be “used to 

prepare equipment and deliver to customers.” See Ex. “A.”

104. KBS’s business operations, unequivocally, contain a retail component, which

would result in increased traffic flow with deliveries and drive up customers. 

105. Rather than subjecting the SK Elm Application to the Board’s analysis of the off-

street parking requirements found in the Borough Code, Jeronimo instead assumed the role of the 

applicant, vaguely asserting that the Property would be used for office space. 

  
2 See https://360kbs.com
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106. Upon information and belief, members of SK Elm and KBS were invited and 

continued to attend the Zoning Hearing Board’s proceedings in this matter, confirming their 

ongoing interest in the Property contrary to Ms. Jamison’s testimony. 

107. Jeronimo’s Property only has 21 exclusive parking spaces.

108. Regardless of the Property’s actual square footage, Jeronimo’s Application stands 

a better chance of denial due to exacerbating the Parking Easement Parcel due to its removal of 

the retail component. 

109. SK Elm’s Applciation contains specific details relating to its proposed use. See 

Ex. “A.”

110. Jeronimo’s Application contains absolutely no details as to its proposed use, 

presumably because Jeronimo has no legitimate intent to use the Property as described at the 

hearing. 

111. With Jeronimo’s Application devoid of any detail or specific intended use, the 

Board should infer that Jeronimo’s Application is the product of SK Elm and Jeronimo’s 

subterfuge, perpetrated for the intent of reducing its off-street parking requirements under 

illegitimate pretenses. 

112. Jeronimo’s Application should, therefore, be denied. 

IV. Applicant Failed to Meet Its Burden of Proof to Establish That the Prior Use Would 
be More Detrimental Than the Proposed Nonconforming Use.

113. Jeronimo altogether failed to meet its burden under both the Borough Code and 

the 2006 Easement to establish that the proposed use would not be “more detrimental than the 

existing nonconforming use” or that it does not “reasonably interfere with the Parking parcel.”
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114. Section 27-703(B) of the Borough Code provides that a nonconforming use “shall 

not be changed to another nonconforming use that is less appropriate to the district in which the 

property located, and/or is more detrimental than the existing nonconforming use.”

115. Paragraph 5 of the 2006 Easement provides that Applicant and Objector may only 

use the Parking Easement Parcel for such “use that does not unreasonably interfere with the use 

of the Parking Easement Parcel for the purposes set forth herein.” See Ex. “E” at ¶ 5. 

116. Aside from Applicant Jeronimo’s representative, Ms. Jamison, who strongly seeks 

relief under Jeronimo’s Application, Jeronimo offered no other witnesses, testimony, or evidence 

as to the yoga studio’s use of the Parking Easement Parcel. 

117. Applicant’s expert, Mr. Tavani, did not have any firsthand knowledge upon which 

to base his recommendation. 

118. Applicant’s expert, Mr. Tavani, did not even observe the Parking Easement Parcel 

until after he prepared the Tavani Report.

119. Applicant’s expert, Mr. Tavani, based his opinions solely upon information 

supplied to him by Jeronimo. 

120. Applicant’s expert, Mr. Tavani, based his opinions upon criteria established by 

TGM in the ITE, which contain no data as to the traffic produced by a yoga studio. 

121. Prior to this matter, Mr. Tavani himself has never prepared an opinion as to the 

traffic or parking produced by a yoga studio, on either a national or a local level. 

122. The opinion reached within the Tavani Report is based on information that can be 

manipulated to achieve a desired result. 

123. The opinion set forth in the Tavani Report should be disregarded. 
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124. In contrast, Mr. Rufo and Mr. Barrist testified that the yoga studio never caused 

an interference with the Parking Easement Parcel. 

125. With the exception of Ms. Jamison’s opaque description of Jeronimo’s intended 

use, the Jeronimo Application is entirely devoid of any specific details as to the proposed use. 

126. In submitting the Jeronimo Application devoid of detail as to the proposed use, 

Jeronimo has unjustifiably shifted the burden to the Board to determine whether the proposed 

nonconforming use would more detrimental to the zoning district than the prior nonconforming 

use. 

127. For this reason, Jeronimo has altogether failed to meet its burden under both the 

Borough Code and the 2006 Easement. 

128. Accordingly, the Jeronimo Application should be denied. 

Respectfully submitted,

SILVERANG, ROSENZWEIG 
& HALTZMAN, LLC

By: /s/ Eric B. Freedman
Eric B. Freedman, Esquire
Woodlands Center
900 East 8th Avenue, Suite 300
(610) 263-0115
Attorneys for Objector, 
TRDS 441 Hector Associates, LP

September 8, 2021
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ZONING NOTICE 

July 19th, 2021, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING TO OCCUR VIA REMOTE MEANS 
 

ZONING HEARING Z-2021-13 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing 
on July 19th, 2021, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time via remote means. The public is encouraged to participate as 
set forth below.  
 
This meeting will be held using a Go-To-Meeting Platform.  To the extent possible, members of 
Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board and Borough staff/professionals will participate via both video and 
audio. (INSTRUCTIONS ON SECOND PAGE) 
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following request.  
 
PETITIONER:    Millennium Waterfront Assoc., II, LP  
     2701 Renaissance Blvd. – 4th Fl. – King of Prussia, PA 19406 
  
PREMISES INVOLVED:   200 Block Washington St, Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     Specially Planned District 2 
 
OWNER OF RECORD:   Same as Above 
           
The applicant is seeking an extension of relief originally granted by the Zoning Hearing Board in 2014 and 
2015 from §27-1509.2; -1504.D.5; -1705; -1503; -1505.B.2; and -1504.F.2 in connection with a proposed 
commercial development.   
 
Persons who wish to become parties to the application must notify the Borough of their intent to ask for 
party status at least five (5) days prior to the scheduled hearing by emailing the attached entry of 
appearance form to zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. Said persons must be available to participate in the 
zoning hearing on the scheduled date and time. It is noted that submitting the attached entry of appearance 
form does not guarantee that you will be granted party status. The Zoning Hearing Board decides who 
may participate in the hearing before it as a party, subject to Section 908(3) of the Municipalities Planning 
Code (MPC).  The MPC permits party status to any person “affected” by the application.  Having taxpayer 
status alone is not enough to claim party status; however, a person whose property or business abuts the 
property that is the subject of the appeal is affected and should qualify as a party.  Ultimately, the ZHB 
makes the party status determination after reviewing the request.    
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.conshohockenpa.gov/
mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov
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ZONING HEARING REMOTE SESSION ACCESS INSTRUCTIONS 
 
The public is encouraged to participate as follows: 
 
Audio Feed Participation: You may dial-in to access the audio feed of the meeting. All participants (whether 
listening or providing comments) must use this method of audio participation, even those using Go-To-
Meeting to access the video feed. To access audio, please use the below number and access code/ password 
information. 
 
We ask that you please always keep your phones on mute, unless giving a public comment as set forth in 
the Public Comment section below. 
 
Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone.  
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/972846509  
 
You can also dial in using your phone.  
United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679  
 
Access Code: 972-846-509  
 
New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts: 
https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/972846509 
 
If you have already downloaded the Go-To-Meeting application, the link will redirect you to the 
application itself.  Please follow the instructions.   
 
It is recommended that you download the application in advance of the meeting time. If you attempt to 
sign in prior to the start of the meeting, the Go-To-Meeting application will inform you that the meeting 
has not started. Please close the application and log back in at the time of the meeting (7:00 PM). 
 
Public Comment: There will be a designated time on the agenda for public comment. Those with public 
comment shall state their name and address. Prior to the start of the meeting, you may submit written 
comments by e-mailing them to Zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.  Similarly, during the meeting, you may 
submit written comments by e-mailing them to Zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.   
 
Public comments submitted in this manner will be read by a member of Borough Administration during 
the public comment period.  Because the actual time of the public comment period is determined by the 
pace of the meeting, please submit all comments as soon as possible, whether before or during the meeting. 
Written comments shall include the submitting person’s name, address, and property in question. 
 
The Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board thanks you in advance for your cooperation during the remote 
meeting.  If you encounter problems participating during the meeting, or have questions regarding the 
above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 
 
 
 
 

http://www.conshohockenpa.gov/
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/972846509
tel:+18668994679,,972846509
https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/972846509
mailto:Zoning@conshohockenpa.gov
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The Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board 
Entry of Appearance as a Party 

 
I/We _____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Request to be granted party status in Application Z-2021-13. 
 
Applicant: 200 Blk Wash. St. – Millennium Waterfront Assoc. – Zoning Extension 

 
Please print name: 
 
 
 
Please print address: 
 
 
 
 
 
Please print email: 
 
 
 
 
Please Sign Below: 
 
 
 
 
 

Please return form via mail or e-mail to the below: 
(Entry must be received no later than July 14th, 2021) 

 
MAIL: 

Borough of Conshohocken 
Attn: Bobbi Jo Myrsiades 
400 Fayette St. – Suite 200 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 

 
E-MAIL: 

zoning@conshohockenpa.gov 
 

http://www.conshohockenpa.gov/
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BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF CONSHOHOCKEN 
IN RE: APPLICATION OF  

MILLENNIUM WATERFRONT ASSOCIATES, LP 
REGARDING  

200 BLOCK OF WASHINGTON STREET 
APPLICATION Z-2014-04; Z-2015-04 

DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 

I. HISTORY 
 

On or about November 26, 2018, Millennium Waterfront Associates, LP (hereinafter 

“Applicant”) filed the within request for an extension of zoning relief granted in 2014 and 2015 

from the terms of 27-1509.2- Building Bulk, 27-1504.D.5- Orientation of a Garage, 27-1705- Flood 

Proofing of Amenities in the Flood Way, 27-1503- Height, 27-1505.B.2- Minimum Building Setback 

from a Private or Internal Driveway and 27-1504.F.2- Impervious Coverage of the Conshohocken 

Borough Zoning Ordinance of 2001 (together with all amendments thereto, the “Zoning 

Ordinance”) for a property located at the 200 Block of Washington Street, Conshohocken, 

Pennsylvania (hereinafter called “Subject Property”). Applicant’s request for extension was 

submitted prior to the expiration of said relief.  Said relief was set to expire on January 30, 2019. 

This hearing was continued numerous times based upon agreements of the parties and the COVID-

19 pandemic.  After notice was duly given and advertised, a hearing was held on said request using a 

Webex platform, pursuant to state law, on June 15, 2020 and continued to July 20, 2020.  At the 

hearing on July 20, 2020, the following Exhibits were introduced and admitted: 

  P-9 – Letter dated 6/7/2020 

  P-10 – Letter dated 7/20/2020 

  P-11 – Site Plan 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Subject Property is located at the 200 Block of Washington Street, 

Conshohocken, Pennsylvania. 



 

 

2. The Subject Property is owned by Millennium Waterfront Associates, LP. 

3. The Applicant is represented by Edmund J. Campbell, Jr., Esquire. 

4. Morgan Properties, who owns Millennium II and Millennium III, requested and was 

granted party status and was represented by Attorney Matt McHugh, Esquire. 

5. The Applicant requests an extension of previously granted zoning relief granted in 

2014 and 2015 with regard to the proposed development of the Subject Property. 

6. A continuance was granted from the June 15, 2020 Zoning Hearing Board meeting 

to July 20, 2020.  Applicant was asked to provide sketch plans and a synopsis of the relief requested; 

Applicant provided the documents prior to the July 20, 2020 meeting. 

7. The Subject Property contains existing buildings called Millennium II and 

Millennium III. 

8. At the time the initial relief was granted by the Zoning Hearing Board, Applicant’s 

proposed development, referred to as Millennium IV, proposed to be connected to the two existing 

buildings.  

9. Since the Applicant no longer controls Millennium II and Millennium III, 

Applicant’s proposed development will no longer be connected to those existing buildings. 

10. Attorney Campbell described Applicant’s request as an extension of the 2014 and 

2015 zoning relief excluding the relief granted under Section 1509.2, which previously allowed the 

building to be 540 ft. in length.   

II. DISCUSSION 
 

Section 27-613 of the Zoning Ordinance states: 

“Unless otherwise specified by the Board, a special exception or variance shall expire if the 
applicant fails to obtain any and all permits within six months of the date of authorization 
thereof.” 



 

 

In reviewing Section 613, the Zoning Hearing Board asserts that while zoning relief expires 

within six months, the Board also has the power to grant extensions of previously granted relief if 

said requests are submitted prior to the expiration of the six month, or subsequent extensions. 

The Protestants disagree with this assessment and cite three (3) cases, Chetwynd Associates v. 

Township of Radnor, 21 Pa.Cmwlth. 493 (1975), Lucia v. Zoning Hearing Board of the Township of Upper St. 

Clair, 63 Pa.Cmwlth. 272 (1981), and Omnivest v. Stewartstown Borough Zoning Hearing Board, 163 

Pa.Cmwlth. 415 (1994).  The Board has reviewed these cases, but does not believe they are 

analogous to the request before the Board as explained below. In Chetwynd Associates, the applicant 

did not move to extend the six (6) month permitting deadline and the original approval expired in its 

entirety. In Lucia, the applicant again did not make a timely request for extension and was instead 

challenging the expiration of the conditional use permit on the grounds that the applicable code 

section had a written notice of expiration requirement. Finally, in Omnivest, the Commonwealth 

Court determined it was not an abuse of discretion to deny a second application following the 

granting of a variance which expired after six (6) months with no attempt to obtain an extension of 

relief by the applicant.  

The situation before the Board regarding Applicant’s request differs from the fact patterns 

of the provided case law.  Applicant submitted a request for extension prior to the expiration of the 

granted zoning relief, whereas in the provided case law, requests were made after the relief expired. 

While a hearing was not held on Applicant’s request until July 2020, the hearing was continued due 

to agreements of the parties and the COVID-19 pandemic. 

III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 From the facts presented and pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance, it is the judgment of the 

Board that the Applicant shall be granted the requested extension of the previous granted relief for 

one (1) year.  



 

 

ORDER 

  AND NOW, this 31st day of August 2020, the request of Millennium Waterfront 

Associates, LP, seeking an extension of relief previously granted in 2014 and 2015, from Section 27-

27-1504.D.5, 27-1705, 27-1503, 27-1505.B.2, and 27-1504.F.2 of the Zoning Ordinance is hereby 

GRANTED the relief is extended for one (1) year. 

The Applicant is directed to apply to the Borough Zoning Officer to obtain any appropriate 

permits.  

CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARD 

 
Date Personally Delivered:           

      Richard D. Barton 
______________________ 

 
             
Or Date emailed:      Mark S. Danek 
 
9/3/20 
             
        Gregory Scharff 
 
 
 
 
 
In accordance with : 

1) Governor Wolf’s March 6, 2020, proclamation of a disaster emergency under 35 Pa.C.S. 
§7301(c); and  

2) Governor Wolf’s Stay at Home Order of March 23, 2020; and 
 

I, Alexander Glassman, the Solicitor of the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board, hereby certify 
that each member of said Board has read and approved this written opinion, which accurately 
reflects the actions and vote by said Board at its July 20, 2020, hearing in this matter.  Said Board 
members have consented to their signatures to be affixed to this Decision as above. 
 
Alexander M. Glassman 
__________________________________ 
Alexander M. Glassman, Esquire  

 





























































































































  
 
 

July 21, 2020 
 
Edmund J. Campbell, Jr., Esq.  
Campbell Rocco Law, LLC 
2701 Renaissance Blvd., 4th Floor  
King of Prussia, PA 19406 
 
Re: PZ-2014-04 and 2015-04: 200 Block of Washington Street Conshohocken, PA 19428  
 
Dear Mr. Campbell,  
 
The Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board at its July 20, 2020 meeting approved an extension of the zoning 
relief originally granted in 2014 and 2015 for the referenced project. The following relief was extended for 
one (1) year through July 20, 2021:   
 

• §27-1509.2 – Variance for building bulk 
• §27-1504.D.5 – Variance for orientation of the parking garage 
• §27-1705 – Variance for floodproofing of amenities in the floodway 
• §27-1503 – Variance for building height 
• §27-1505.B.2 – Variance for minimum setback from internal roadways 
• §27-1504.F.2 – Variance for impervious coverage 

 
Zoning relief will expire should any required permits not be obtained within the outlined time period. 
Compliance with all local, state, and federal laws and regulations is still required along with all 
representations and conditions of the original relief granted.    
 
If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact the undersigned. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Eric P. Johnson, PE 
Zoning Officer  
PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC.  
 
EPJ/ 
 
cc: Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager  
 Ray Sokolowski, Executive Director of Operations 
 Michael Peters, Esq., Borough Solicitor 
 Alex Glassman, Esq., Zoning Hearing Board Solicitor 
 Matt McHugh, Esq.  
 Zoning Hearing Board   

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Robert Stokley, Senior Member 
Anita Barton, Member 
James Griffin, Member 
Jane Flanagan, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Office of the Borough Manager  
 

 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200  | Conshohocken, PA 19428|Phone: (610) 828-1092|Fax: (610) 828- 0920|www.conshohockenpa.gov 



  
 
Date:   July 9, 2021 
 
To:   Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:   Eric P. Johnson, P.E.  
 
Re:   200 Block Washington Street Extension Request - Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
The subject property is bounded by Washington Street to the north, the Schuylkill River waterfront to 
the south, Poplar Street to the east, and Ash Street to the west. The property is located in the SP-2 – 
Specially Planned Zoning District Two and is located in the Floodplain Conservation District and 
Floodway and Zone AE Special Flood Hazard Area as defined by the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map 
(FIRM).  
 
In connection with a proposed development of a commercial office building, parking garage, and site 
amenities, the applicant was granted the following relief by the Zoning Hearing Board in 2014 (Z-2014-
04) and in 2015 (Z-2015-04):   
 

• §27-1509.2 – Variance for building bulk 

• §27-1504.D.5 – Variance for orientation of the parking garage 

• §27-1705 – Variance for floodproofing of amenities in the floodway 

• §27-1503 – Variance for building height 

• §27-1505.B.2 – Variance for minimum setback from internal roadways 

• §27-1504.F.2 – Variance for impervious coverage 
 

The expiration date of the granted relief has been extended multiple times. The applicant was most 
recently before the Zoning Hearing Board in July 2020 at which time the following relief was extended 
until July 20, 2021:  
 

• §27-1504.D.5 – Variance for orientation of the parking garage 

• §27-1705 – Variance for floodproofing of amenities in the floodway 

• §27-1503 – Variance for building height 

• §27-1505.B.2 – Variance for minimum setback from internal roadways 

• §27-1504.F.2 – Variance for impervious coverage 
 
 
 
 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
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BOROUGH COUNCIL 
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Stephanie Cecco 
Borough Manager 

Office of the Borough Manager  
 

MEMORANDUM  
 

 



July 9, 2021  Page 2 
Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager   200 Blk Washington St Determination 

 
Current Request:   
 
The applicant, Millennium Waterfront Associates LP, is requesting an extension of the previously 
granted zoning relief for an additional twelve (12) months until July 20, 2022.   
 
Zoning Determination:  
 
Per §27-613 of the Zoning Ordinance, the zoning relief granted expires if the applicant does not obtain 
any and all required permits within the specified timeframe. The zoning relief originally granted by the 
Zoning Hearing Board in 2014 (Z-2014-04) and in 2015 (Z-2015-04) has been extended multiple times with 
the most recent extension granted in July 2020. The applicant currently has no land development or 
permit applications submitted to the Borough, and no indication has been made to the Borough that the 
project is progressing towards obtaining all required approvals  and permits. Therefore, it is 
recommended that the Zoning Hearing Board deny the request for another extension of time on the 
subject relief.  



BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Robert Stokley, Member 
Anita Barton, Member 
James Griffin, Member 
Jane Flanagan, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
Yaniv Aronson, Mayor 
 
Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN 
Office of the Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 

 
 
 

 
ZONING NOTICE 

August 16th, 2021, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING TO OCCUR VIA REMOTE MEANS 
 

ZONING HEARING Z-2021-15 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing 
on August 16th, 2021, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time via remote means. The public is encouraged to participate 
as set forth below.  
 
This meeting will be held using a Go-To-Meeting Platform.  To the extent possible, members of 
Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board and Borough staff/professionals will participate via both video and 
audio. (INSTRUCTIONS ON SECOND PAGE) 
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following request.  
 
PETITIONER:    Dryden Court Development, LLC. C/O David J. Brosso  
     1125 Robin Rd., Gladwyne, PA 19035 
  
PREMISES INVOLVED:   450 Colwell Ln., Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     Limited Industrial District  
 
OWNER OF RECORD:   Dryden Court Development, LLC. C/O David J. Brosso 
     1125 Robin Rd., Gladwyne, PA 19035   
           
The applicant is seeking variances from Borough Code Sections §27-1903-B(3)(A) for a reduced front yard 
setback and §27-1903-B(11) to permit a building height over 35 feet.   
 
Persons who wish to become parties to the application must notify the Borough of their intent to ask for 
party status at least five (5) days prior to the scheduled hearing by emailing the attached entry of 
appearance form to zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. Said persons must be available to participate in the 
zoning hearing on the scheduled date and time. It is noted that submitting the attached entry of appearance 
form does not guarantee that you will be granted party status. The Zoning Hearing Board decides who 
may participate in the hearing before it as a party, subject to Section 908(3) of the Municipalities Planning 
Code (MPC).  The MPC permits party status to any person “affected” by the application.  Having taxpayer 
status alone is not enough to claim party status; however, a person whose property or business abuts the 
property that is the subject of the appeal is affected and should qualify as a party.  Ultimately, the ZHB 
makes the party status determination after reviewing the request.    
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.conshohockenpa.gov/
mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov


BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Robert Stokley, Member 
Anita Barton, Member 
James Griffin, Member 
Jane Flanagan, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
Yaniv Aronson, Mayor 
 
Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 

 
 

400 Fayette St., Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN 
Office of the Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 

 
 
 
 
 

ZONING HEARING REMOTE SESSION ACCESS INSTRUCTIONS 
 
The public is encouraged to participate as follows: 
 
Audio Feed Participation: You may dial-in to access the audio feed of the meeting. All participants (whether 
listening or providing comments) must use this method of audio participation, even those using Go-To-
Meeting to access the video feed. To access audio, please use the below number and access code/ password 
information. 
 
We ask that you please always keep your phones on mute, unless giving a public comment as set forth in 
the Public Comment section below. 
 
Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone.  
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/972846509  
 
You can also dial in using your phone.  
United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679  
 
Access Code: 972-846-509  
 
New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts: 
https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/972846509 
 
If you have already downloaded the Go-To-Meeting application, the link will redirect you to the 
application itself.  Please follow the instructions.   
 
It is recommended that you download the application in advance of the meeting time. If you attempt to 
sign in prior to the start of the meeting, the Go-To-Meeting application will inform you that the meeting 
has not started. Please close the application and log back in at the time of the meeting (7:00 PM). 
 
Public Comment: There will be a designated time on the agenda for public comment. Those with public 
comment shall state their name and address. Prior to the start of the meeting, you may submit written 
comments by e-mailing them to Zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.  Similarly, during the meeting, you may 
submit written comments by e-mailing them to Zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.   
 
Public comments submitted in this manner will be read by a member of Borough Administration during 
the public comment period.  Because the actual time of the public comment period is determined by the 
pace of the meeting, please submit all comments as soon as possible, whether before or during the meeting. 
Written comments shall include the submitting person’s name, address, and property in question. 
 
The Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board thanks you in advance for your cooperation during the remote 
meeting.  If you encounter problems participating during the meeting, or have questions regarding the 
above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 
 
 
 
 

http://www.conshohockenpa.gov/
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/972846509
tel:+18668994679,,972846509
https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/972846509
mailto:Zoning@conshohockenpa.gov
mailto:Zoning@conshohockenpa.gov
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The Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board 
Entry of Appearance as a Party 

 
I/We _____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Request to be granted party status in Application Z-2021-15. 
 
Applicant: 450 Colwell Ln., Dryden Court Development, LLC. – Variance  

 
Please print name: 
 
 
 
Please print address: 
 
 
 
 
 
Please print email: 
 
 
 
 
Please Sign Below: 
 
 
 
 
 

Please return form via mail or e-mail to the below: 
(Entry must be received no later than August 11th, 2021) 

 
MAIL: 

Borough of Conshohocken 
Attn: Bobbi Jo Myrsiades 
400 Fayette St. – Suite 200 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 

 
E-MAIL: 

zoning@conshohockenpa.gov 
 

http://www.conshohockenpa.gov/
mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov
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Craig R. Lewis 
Direct Dial: (610) 941-2584 
Direct Fax: (610) 684-2021 
Email: rlewis@kaplaw.com 

www.kaplaw.com 

June 18, 2021 

VIA EMAIL AND FEDERAL EXPRESS 

Borough of Conshohocken 
Attn: Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 

 

RE: 450 Colwell Lane - Application to the Zoning Hearing Board 
Dryden Court Development, LLC - Multi-family Development Stacked Condos
Our Reference No. 16140.009

Dear Ms. Cecco: 

As I believe you know, I represent Dryden Court Development, LLC (“DCD”).  As evidenced 
by the Deed attached hereto, DCD is the legal owner of the property located at 450 Colwell 
Lane, Conshohocken, PA (“Property”).  In accordance with the Borough of Conshohocken 
Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning Ordinance”) and Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Map the 
Property is located in the LI- Limited Industrial Zoning District. 

DCD proposes to develop the Property for modern, multi-family housing (“Proposed Use”).  In 
accordance with Section 1901-B of the Zoning Ordinance, the Proposed Use is a specifically 
permitted use of Property by conditional use.  On December 30, 2020, DCD submitted an 
application seeking conditional use approval for the Proposed Use (“Conditional Use 
Application”).  The Borough’s Planning Commission recently recommended approval of the 
Conditional Use Application and a hearing thereon is scheduled for Jul 21, 2021. 

As was recently discussed with the Borough’s staff and the Planning Commission, the Proposed 
Use requires minor dimensional relief from the Zoning Ordinance.  Specifically, in order to 
provide improved integration of the Proposed Use with the surrounding properties, and to 
improve emergency access and circulation, DCD requires relief from the applicable front yard 
setback requirement.  Additionally, in order to address the topography of the Property, the 
Proposed Use requires relief from the applicable maximum building height requirement.  As 
will be address through testimony and exhibits, these requests for relief are necessitated by the 
physical characteristics of the Property, will not be detrimental to the public health, safety and/or 
welfare, and will improve emergency access to the Proposed Use. 
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Therefore, on behalf of DCD I am enclosing herewith and application to the Borough’s Zoning 
Hearing Board seeking relief from §§ 27-1903-B(3)(A) and 27-1903-B(11) of the Zoning 
Ordinance (“Application”).  The Application consists of the following materials: 

• Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Application; 

• Site Plan prepared by Joseph M. Estock, PE consisting of three (3) sheets; sheet 
1 entitled “Sketch Plan G”, dated May 12, 2021, last revised May 18, 2021 

• A check in the amount of $500.00 payable to the Borough of Conshohocken 
representing the applicable Zoning Hearing Board Application Fee; and 

• A check in the amount of $1,500.00 payable to the Borough of Conshohocken 
representing the applicable Zoning Application Escrow Deposit. 

As set forth in the Borough’s “Zoning Application Filing Procedures”, in addition to the above 
referenced Deed, I am enclosing an original, signed and notarized Application.  I am also 
enclosing one hardcopy of the Application.  Please retain the original for your own purposes.  
Please timestamp and return the remaining copy for my records.  An electronic copy of the 
Application will also be delivered to the Borough contemporaneously herewith by electronic 
transmission. 

Please schedule the Application for consideration by the Borough’s Zoning Hearing Board at its 
regularly scheduled July 19, 2021 meeting date.  Kindly provide notice of the scheduling of the 
hearing and provide copies of all reviews, correspondence and communications generated and/or 
received regarding this matter. 

If you require anything further or have and questions, please contact me at your convenience. 

Best Regards, 
 

 
 
Craig R. Lewis 

Enclosures 
 
cc (via e-mail w/ enclosures): DJB Properties, LLC 

Michael E. Peters, Esq. 
 Eric P. Johnson, PE, Zoning Officer  
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Craig R. Lewis 
Direct Dial: (610) 941-2584 
Direct Fax: (610) 684-2021 
Email: rlewis@kaplaw.com 

www.kaplaw.com 

June 18, 2021 

VIA EMAIL AND FEDERAL EXPRESS 

Borough of Conshohocken 
Attn: Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 

 

RE: 450 Colwell Lane - Application to the Zoning Hearing Board 
Dryden Court Development, LLC - Multi-family Development Stacked Condos
Our Reference No. 16140.009

Dear Ms. Cecco: 

As I believe you know, I represent Dryden Court Development, LLC (“DCD”).  As evidenced 
by the Deed attached hereto, DCD is the legal owner of the property located at 450 Colwell 
Lane, Conshohocken, PA (“Property”).  In accordance with the Borough of Conshohocken 
Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning Ordinance”) and Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Map the 
Property is located in the LI- Limited Industrial Zoning District. 

DCD proposes to develop the Property for modern, multi-family housing (“Proposed Use”).  In 
accordance with Section 1901-B of the Zoning Ordinance, the Proposed Use is a specifically 
permitted use of Property by conditional use.  On December 30, 2020, DCD submitted an 
application seeking conditional use approval for the Proposed Use (“Conditional Use 
Application”).  The Borough’s Planning Commission recently recommended approval of the 
Conditional Use Application and a hearing thereon is scheduled for Jul 21, 2021. 

As was recently discussed with the Borough’s staff and the Planning Commission, the Proposed 
Use requires minor dimensional relief from the Zoning Ordinance.  Specifically, in order to 
provide improved integration of the Proposed Use with the surrounding properties, and to 
improve emergency access and circulation, DCD requires relief from the applicable front yard 
setback requirement.  Additionally, in order to address the topography of the Property, the 
Proposed Use requires relief from the applicable maximum building height requirement.  As 
will be address through testimony and exhibits, these requests for relief are necessitated by the 
physical characteristics of the Property, will not be detrimental to the public health, safety and/or 
welfare, and will improve emergency access to the Proposed Use. 

 



Conshohocken Borough  
June 18, 2021 
Page 2 
 

7112338v1 

Therefore, on behalf of DCD I am enclosing herewith and application to the Borough’s Zoning 
Hearing Board seeking relief from §§ 27-1903-B(3)(A) and 27-1903-B(11) of the Zoning 
Ordinance (“Application”).  The Application consists of the following materials: 

• Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Application; 

• Site Plan prepared by Joseph M. Estock, PE consisting of three (3) sheets; sheet 
1 entitled “Sketch Plan G”, dated May 12, 2021, last revised May 18, 2021 

• A check in the amount of $500.00 payable to the Borough of Conshohocken 
representing the applicable Zoning Hearing Board Application Fee; and 

• A check in the amount of $1,500.00 payable to the Borough of Conshohocken 
representing the applicable Zoning Application Escrow Deposit. 

As set forth in the Borough’s “Zoning Application Filing Procedures”, in addition to the above 
referenced Deed, I am enclosing an original, signed and notarized Application.  I am also 
enclosing one hardcopy of the Application.  Please retain the original for your own purposes.  
Please timestamp and return the remaining copy for my records.  An electronic copy of the 
Application will also be delivered to the Borough contemporaneously herewith by electronic 
transmission. 

Please schedule the Application for consideration by the Borough’s Zoning Hearing Board at its 
regularly scheduled July 19, 2021 meeting date.  Kindly provide notice of the scheduling of the 
hearing and provide copies of all reviews, correspondence and communications generated and/or 
received regarding this matter. 

If you require anything further or have and questions, please contact me at your convenience. 

Best Regards, 
 

 
 
Craig R. Lewis 

Enclosures 
 
cc (via e-mail w/ enclosures): DJB Properties, LLC 

Michael E. Peters, Esq. 
 Eric P. Johnson, PE, Zoning Officer  
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Date of Mailing: August 5, 2021 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 

Craig Robert Lewis, Esquire 
rlewis@kaplaw.com  

Re: Conshohocken Borough 

Conditional Use Application – Notice of Decision 

Property: 450 Colwell Lane 

Applicant: Dryden Court Development LLC 

Dear Rob: 

This letter provides notice of the decision of the Borough Council of the Borough of 

Conshohocken at the conclusion of the conditional use hearing regarding the above-referenced 

property on August 4, 2021. 

Borough Council voted to approve a conditional use pursuant to section 27-1901-B to 

permit a modern multifamily housing development consisting of 48 condominium units, 
consistent with the application and the materials and representations presented during 
the hearing.  The relief was specifically made subject to those conditions enumerated on 

exhibit B-11, attached hereto and incorporated herein.   

Borough Council will issue a decision with findings of fact, conclusions of law, and reasons. 

Very truly yours, 

Michael E. Peters 

(enclosure—ex. B-11) 

cc: Eric Johnson, P.E., Zoning Officer (w/ enclosure) 

Bobbi Jo Myrsiades, Administrative Assistant – Operations (w/enclosure) 

Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager (w/enclosure) 

Michael E. Peters, Esquire 
60 East Court Street 
P.O. Box 1389 
Doylestown, PA 18901 
(215) 345-7000
mpeters@eastburngray.com
 

mailto:rlewis@kaplaw.com
mailto:mpeters@eastburngray.com


Amended Conditions of Approval 

1. Upon final unappealable zoning approval of its proposal to redevelop the property
identified as 450 Colwell Lane, Conshohocken, PA tax parcel ID No. 05-00-00103-00-9
(“Property”) for multi-family residential use consisting of 48 stacked-condo dwelling
units (“Stacked Condo Application”), Dryden Court Development, LLC
(“DCD”) shall withdraw its pending conditional use application seeking to redevelop the
Property for multi-family residential use consisting of 59 apartment dwelling units
(“Apartment Application”).  The term "final unappealable zoning approval" as used in
this condition shall be comprised of (a) final unappealable conditional use approval for the
Stacked Condo Application and (b) final unappealable approval from the Conshohocken
Zoning Hearing Board for the relief referenced in condition 11 hereof.

2. If/when DCD redevelops the Property for multi-family residential use (“Future
Residential Development”), it shall be substantially consistent with the plan identified as
follows, “Dryden Court” Sketch Plan G, prepared by Joseph M. Estock, dated May 12,
2021, last revised May 18, 2021 (“Plan”).

3. As depicted on the Plan the Future Residential Development shall be limited to 48
dwelling units.

4. As depicted on the Plan the Future Residential Development shall provide direct access to
5th Avenue which shall be designed to permit access to the Property by emergency
services vehicles.

5. Upon recording of a plan for the Future Residential Development, DCD or its successor in
interest, shall record a covenant running with the land permitting the Borough to install
and maintain a gate(s) at the Colwell Lane access to the Property that will prevent ingress
or egress in the event of a flooding emergency (“Covenant”).  DCD or its successor in
interest shall be responsible for the cost of the gate and the cost of installing the gate.
Final design details of the gate and its installation shall be subject to the approval of the
Borough during the land development stage for the Future Residential Development.

6. The Covenant shall also relinquish any rights that DCD, or its successors and assigns may
have to any claim for condemnation resulting from the installation of emergency access
gates on the Property or along other portions of Colwell Lane.

7. DCD is in the process of converting the existing warehouse on the Property to a Sports
and Recreation Complex (“Sports Facility”).  If, DCD seeks to terminate the Sports
Facility, DCD shall notify the Borough of its intention to do so and shall offer the
Property and Sports Facility to be purchased by the Borough.  The Borough shall be
permitted no less than ninety (90) days to perform due diligence and shall be entitled to
purchase the Property for Fair Market Value.  To establish Fair Market Value, the
Borough shall present an appraisal for the Property by a licensed appraiser regularly
conducting business in Montgomery County, PA.  If DCD disagrees with the Fair Market
Value offered by the Borough, DCD shall be permitted to provide, within sixty (60) days
a counter-appraisal which also must be performed by a licensed appraiser regularly
conducting business in Montgomery County.  If, after presenting the counter-appraisal the
Borough and DCD cannot agree on Fair Market Value, the Borough’s appraiser and
DCD’s appraiser shall agree on an independent third-party appraiser who shall receive

EXHIBIT "B-11", page 1 of 2
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any information DCD and/or the Borough believe relevant and perform an independent 
appraisal of the Property within sixty (60) days.  The independent appraiser’s statement 
of Fair Market Value shall be binding between DCD and the Borough and the Borough 
can then elect to purchase the Property at the stated Fair Market Value or permit DCD to 
sell the Property or redevelop the Property for the Future Residential Development or any 
other then permitted use. 

8. If DCD, its successors or assigns obtains a loan for its redevelopment of the Property as
the Sport Facility from the Montgomery County Redevelopment Authority
(“Redevelopment Loan”), the Redevelopment Loan must be satisfied prior to recording
a land development plan for the Future Residential Development.

9. DCD, its successors and/or assigns, shall be precluded from redeveloping the Property for
the Future Residential Development for a period of seven (7) years from the date of this
Conditional Use approval, or the date of satisfaction of the Redevelopment Loan,
whichever date is later (“Preclusion Period”).

10. This Conditional Use approval shall be valid for a period of three (3) years from the
termination of the Preclusion Period and during such time shall be afforded the
protections prescribed by Section 508 of the Municipalities Planning Code (53 P.S.
§10508).  During the Preclusion Period, DCD, its successors and/or assigns, may seek
any and all permits and/or approvals necessary for the Future Residential Development.

11. DCD’s development of the Future Residential Development shall be substantially
consistent with the Plan and shall not exceed 48 dwelling units.  However, to achieve 48
dwelling units and to satisfy the Borough’s desired revisions to the project, DCD must
seek relief from the Zoning Ordinance to permit, inter alia, a reduction in the front yard
setback along 5th Avenue to five (5) feet.  DCD shall apply for such relief within 90 days
of this Conditional Use Approval.

EXHIBIT "B-11", page 2 of 2 





 

6796015v1 

DRYDEN COURT CONDOS (Conceptual Streetscape View) 

Note: Concept plans Only - Actual grade will differ from image.  Front entrance may be changed as well.  Floor layout dimensions may change. 
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DRYDEN COURT CONDOS 

UPPER UNIT (FIRST FLOOR) 
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DRYDEN COURT CONDOS 

LOWER UNIT (FIRST FLOOR) 
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Date:  August 5, 2021 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Eric P. Johnson, PE, Zoning Officer   
 
Re:  450 Colwell Lane – Zoning Variance Determination  
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
450 Colwell Lane is a 2-acre property located at the corner of Colwell Lane and W. 5th Avenue and is 
currently developed with a one-story warehouse building and parking lot. The property is bordered to 
the south by the Rumsey Electric Company property. A 50-foot-wide access easement exist along the 
southern edge of the 450 Colwell Lane property to provide access to the front parking lot and the rear of 
the Rumsey Electric property. 450 Colwell Lane is located in the LI – Limited Industrial zoning district 
and the southwest corner of the property is located in the Floodplain Conservation District. 
 
The applicant, Dryden Court Development, LLC, submitted an application for a Conditional Use in 
accordance with §27-1901-B of the Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance to permit a multifamily residential 
development utilizing the Residential Overlay District prior to the repeal of the overlay.  Conditional use 
approval was granted by Borough Council on August 4, 2021 for the proposed forty-eight (48) unit 
multifamily residential development consisting of three (3) buildings with one residential units stacked 
on top of one other residential unit. Each unit would share an exterior access with one other unit. The 
building facing Colwell Lane would contain ten (10) units, the building facing W. 5th Avenue would 
contain twenty (20) units, and the building interior to the site would contain eighteen (18) units. The 
applicant is proposing one garage parking space and one parking space located in front of the garage for 
each unit. The existing parking along the southern property line is proposed to remain for additional 
parking.      
 
Current Request:  
 
In connection with the proposed development, the applicant is seeking a variance from §27-1903-B.3.A 
to permit a front yard setback of 5 feet along the W. 5th Ave frontage whereas 30 feet is required; and a 
variance from §27-1903-B.11 to permit a building height of 40 feet, whereas 35 feet is permitted.     
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August 5, 2021  Page 2 
Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager  450 Colwell Ln – Variance Determination 

 
Zoning Determination:   
 
Per §27-1903-B.3.A, the minimum required front yard setback is 30 feet measured from the property line. 
The proposed dwellings along W. 5th Ave are setback 5 feet from the property line. The applicant has 
indicated the reduced setback would better conform to the existing site topography and provide an 
improved street frontage. A variance would be required for the reduced front yard setback.    
 
Per §27-1903-B.11, the maximum permitted building height is 35 feet, unless otherwise permitted by 
Conshohocken Borough Council. The request for a building height in excess of 35 feet was not received 
until after the Residential Overlay District was repealed by Borough Council; therefore, the request for a 
40-foot building height will require a variance granted by the Zoning Hearing Board.  
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ZONING NOTICE 

June 21st, 2021 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING TO OCCUR VIA REMOTE MEANS 
 

ZONING HEARING(S) Z-2021-09, Z-2021-11, and Z-2021-12 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing 
on June 21st, 2021 at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time via remote means. The public is encouraged to participate as 
set forth below. This meeting will be held using a Go-To-Meeting Platform.  To the extent possible, 
members of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board and Borough staff/professionals will participate via 
both video and audio. (INSTRUCTIONS ON SECOND PAGE) 
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following request.  
 
PETITIONER:    CGEM, LLC, Mun Chung, Member  
     6142 Creekside Dr. Flourtown, PA 19031 
  
PREMISES INVOLVED:   701 Fayette St., Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     Borough Commercial 
 
OWNER OF RECORD:   CGEM, LLC  
           
In connection with a proposed mixed-use redevelopment of the subject property, the applicant is seeking variances 
and special exceptions for building setbacks, impervious coverage, and off-street parking from the following code 
section: §27-1303.C, D, and F; §27-2002; §27-2006; §27-2009.   
 
PETITIONER:    3 Blind Pigs, LLC.  
     404 Pennsylvania Ave., Ft. Washington, PA 19034 
  
PREMISES INVOLVED:   101 E. 7th Ave., Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     Borough Residential 1 
 
OWNER OF RECORD:   3 Blind Pigs, LLC. 
           
The applicant is seeking variances from §27-703.D and E(6); and §27-811.B and C to permit the installation of a roof 
structure over the existing patio. 
 
PETITIONER:    Kimberly Gider  
     115 Ava Ct., Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 
  
PREMISES INVOLVED:   824 Fayette St., Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     Residential Office Zoning District  
 
OWNER OF RECORD:   Jeffrey and Betty Stanley 
           
The applicant is seeking a Special Exception, per §27-703.B(1), to permit the change of an existing non-conforming use. 
The applicant seeks to convert the existing first floor retail space from a restaurant to a beauty salon.   
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ZONING HEARING REMOTE SESSION ACCESS INSTRUCTIONS 
 
The public is encouraged to participate as follows: 
 
Audio Feed Participation: You may dial-in to access the audio feed of the meeting. All participants (whether 
listening or providing comments) must use this method of audio participation, even those using Go-To-
Meeting to access the video feed. To access audio, please use the below number and access code/ password 
information. 
 
We ask that you please always keep your phones on mute, unless giving a public comment as set forth in 
the Public Comment section below. 
 
Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone.  
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/972846509  
 
You can also dial in using your phone.  
United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679  
 
Access Code: 972-846-509  
 
New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts: 
https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/972846509 
 
If you have already downloaded the Go-To-Meeting application, the link will redirect you to the 
application itself.  Please follow the instructions.   
 
It is recommended that you download the application in advance of the meeting time. If you attempt to 
sign in prior to the start of the meeting, the Go-To-Meeting application will inform you that the meeting 
has not started. Please close the application and log back in at the time of the meeting (7:00 PM). 
 
Public Comment: There will be a designated time on the agenda for public comment. Those with public 
comment shall state their name and address. Prior to the start of the meeting, you may submit written 
comments by e-mailing them to Bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov.  Similarly, during the meeting, you 
may submit written comments by e-mailing them to bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov.   
 
Public comments submitted in this manner will be read by a member of Borough Administration during 
the public comment period.  Because the actual time of the public comment period is determined by the 
pace of the meeting, please submit all comments as soon as possible, whether before or during the meeting. 
Written comments shall include the submitting person’s name, address, and property in question. 
 
The Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board thanks you in advance for your cooperation during the remote 
meeting.  If you encounter problems participating during the meeting, or have questions regarding the 
above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov. 
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The Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board 

Entry of Appearance as a Party 
 
Persons who wish to become parties to the application must notify the Borough of their intent to ask for party status at 
least five (5) days prior to the scheduled hearing by emailing the attached entry of appearance form to 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. Said persons must be available to participate in the zoning hearing on the scheduled 
date and time. It is noted that submitting the attached entry of appearance form does not guarantee that you will be 
granted party status. The Zoning Hearing Board decides who may participate in the hearing before it as a party, subject 
to Section 908(3) of the Municipalities Planning Code (MPC).  The MPC permits party status to any person “affected” 
by the application.  Having taxpayer status alone is not enough to claim party status; however, a person whose property 
or business abuts the property that is the subject of the appeal is affected and should qualify as a party.  Ultimately, 
the ZHB makes the party status determination after reviewing the request.    
 
I/We _________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Request to be granted party status in Application: (Check One) 
 

 Applicant: 701 Fayette St.- CGEM, LLC – Zoning Variance/Special Exception – Z-2021-09 

 Applicant: 3 Blind Pigs, LLC. – 101 E. 7th Ave. – Zoning Variance – Z-2021-11 

 Applicant: 824 Fayette St. - Kimberly Gider – Special Exception – Z-2021-12 
 
Please print name: 
 
 
 
Please print address: 
 
 
 
 
 
Please print email: 
 
 
 
 
Please Sign Below: 
 
 
 
 

Please return form via mail or e-mail to the below: 
(Entry must be received no later than June 16th, 2021) 

 
MAIL: 

Borough of Conshohocken 
Attn: Bobbi Jo Myrsiades 
400 Fayette St. – Suite 200 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 

EMAIL:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov 
 

http://www.conshohockenpa.gov/
mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov
mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov


  
 
Date:  June 14, 2021 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Eric P. Johnson, PE  
 
Re:  701 Fayette Street – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
701 Fayette Street is currently developed with an abandoned gas station and auto repair shop at the 
northeast corner of Fayette Street and E. 7th Avenue. The site is currently accessed by two full movement 
driveways from Fayette Street and one full movement driveway from E. 7th Avenue. A portion of an alley 
that serves the abutting residential properties encroaches on the northeast corner of the subject property. 
The property is located in the BC – Borough Commercial zoning district.   
 
Current Request:  
 
The applicant, CGEM, LLC., proposes to redevelop the property with a mixed-use development 
consisting of ground floor commercial/retail space and a total of ten (10) residential units split between 
the second and third floors.  Each dwelling unit is proposed to have two (2) bedrooms. The applicant 
proposes to construct a 27-space parking lot to the rear of the building that is accessed from E. 7th Avenue.  
 
In connection with a proposed mixed-use redevelopment, the applicant is seeking variances from §27-
1303.C and D regarding front and side yard setbacks; a variance from §27-1303.F regarding maximum 
impervious coverage; a variance from §27-2002 regarding required off-street parking; and a special 
exception from §27-2006 and §27-2009 regarding the reduction of off-street parking for nonresidential 
uses.   
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
Per 27-1303.C, the front building setback shall be the public sidewalk or 15 feet from the curb line of the 
public street, whichever is greater; except when a building line has been established, then the front 
setback shall be the building line of the majority of the buildings on the block. The intent of the code is 
to establish a building line in close proximity to street frontage, creating an inviting shopping experience 
for pedestrians. Only one other building exists on the block and is toward the back of the lot, not meeting 
the intent of the code.  The applicant is proposing to place the building at the back edge of the existing 
public sidewalk. The location of the building meets the intent of the code and does not require a variance.   
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June 14, 2021  Page 2 
Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager  701 Fayette Street Determination 

 
Per §27-1303.D, for buildings situated on a corner, the side yard setback shall be the public sidewalk or 
15 feet from the curb line of the public street, whichever is greater. In all other situations the minimum 
set back shall be 10 feet. The building is proposed to be located along the back of the E. 7th Avenue 
sidewalk and 15 feet behind the street curb line; and the northern building façade is proposed to be set 
back 10 feet from the property line. The location of the building meets the intent of the code and does not 
require a variance.   
 
Per §27-1303.F, the maximum impervious coverage cannot be more than 85% of the lot area. The 
applicant has indicated that the proposed development could comply with the maximum permitted 
impervious coverage; however, the applicant intents to maintain the existing alley encroachment on the 
northeast corner of the property, increasing the impervious coverage to a noncompliant 88.9%. Therefore, 
a variance is required.   
 
Per §27-2002, any building erected, altered, or used shall be provided with the required minimum 
number of off-street parking spaces, together with adequate driveways and street access. The proposed 
development includes 10 residential units, requiring 20 off-street parking spaces. Additionally, the 
development includes 5,155 square feet of commercial space on the ground floor. The applicant has 
indicated the commercial space is divided into 4 storefronts but has not provided details on the proposed 
mix of uses. The applicant has proposed the use of the shopping center requirement of 1 space per 200 
square feet of gross leasable area, for a total requirement of 26 off-street spaces. The required parking 
rate of 1 space per 200 square feet of floor area falls within the required parking requirement for a mix of 
retail and office uses; however, if a more intensive use, such as a restaurant (1 space per 50 square feet) 
is proposed, the required amount of off-street parking would be higher. The applicant is proposing 27 
off-street parking spaces as part of the proposed development, requiring a variance.  
 
The applicant has provided a parking assessment in support of the request for a reduction of off-street 
parking, indicating that the 27 parking spaces would be shared between the residential units and 
commercial space. Off-street parking for residential uses is generally required to be reserved for the use 
of the residents. The applicant will need to provide additional detail regarding how the parking will be 
shared; particularly if one or more of the commercial uses will have evening hours of operation.     
 
Per §27-2006, the required nonresidential off-street parking spaces on a site may be located elsewhere 
than on the same lot when authorized as a special exception by the Zoning Hearing Board, contingent 
on the conditions outlined in §27-2006.A-C being satisfied. Specifically, the applicant is required to 
provide an agreement and site plan with the owner of another property showing the joint use of the off-
street parking spaces that will not be located on the subject property. The applicant is requesting to 
reduce the required amount of off-street parking spaces on the subject lot but has not provided the 
required documentation that the off-street parking will be located on another property. Note, that the 
increased number of on street parking along the property frontage cannot be counted toward the 
required off-street parking requirement.  
 

Per §27-2009, in the case of mixed-use development, the amount of off-street parking required shall be 
determined by the sum of the requirements of the various uses computed separately in accordance with 
§27-2002, except where the applicant qualifies under §27-2006 or in the case of a shopping center. The 
applicant cited §27-2009 in connection with the requested special exception per §27-2006, however, the 
specific relief sought is not clear. The applicant will need to provide evidence regarding the applicability 
of the shopping center parking demand of 1 space per 200 square feet of leasable floor area compared to 
the sum total of all the proposed commercial uses.  
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BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD 
OF THE BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN 

 
IN RE:   701 Fayette Street Zoning Application – ADDENDUM  

(As Amended April 26, 2021) 
 
 

This Addendum provides supplemental information not able to be typed into the 
application form.   

CGEM LLC (“CGEM”) proposes to construct a three story shopping center containing first 
floor commercial - retail space together with five (5) two (2) bedrooms on the second and third 
floors.  Applicant proposes to provide twenty-seven (27) off-street parking stalls with an additional 
five (5) on-street parking stalls (due to the removal of existing curb cuts for the abandoned gas 
station use).   

As part of the Application, CGEM seeks several dimensional variances from the Borough’s 
Zoning Ordinance (the “Code”). 

1. §27-1303(C) – BC District Dimensional Standards.  Applicant seeks a 
dimensional variance from the requirements of this section.  The Code requires 
that the Building Front setback be the public sidewalk or fifteen feet (15’) from 
the curbline of the public street.  Applicant proposes to locate the Building at 
the existing public sidewalk (believed to be twenty feet (20’) wide).  Applicant 
believes that it meets the Code requirements, but is asking for an interpretation 
in an abundance of caution. 

2. §27-1303(D) – BC District Dimensional Standards. Applicant seeks a 
dimensional variance from the requirements of this section.  The Code requires 
that the Side Yard Setback for a corner lot  be the public sidewalk or fifteen feet 
(15’) from the curbline of the public street.  Applicant proposes to locate the 
Building at the existing sidewalk (believed to be fifteen feet (15’) wide).  
Applicant believes that it meets the Code requirements, but is asking for an 
interpretation in an abundance of caution. 

3. §27-1303(F) – BC District Dimensional Standards.  Applicant seeks a 
dimensional variance from the requirements of this section.  The Code requires 
a maximum impervious coverage 85% of the lot area.  Applicant proposes a 
maximum of 88.9% impervious coverage (if an existing paving area in the rear 
upper left of the Subject Property remains as an accommodation to the 
neighbors that currently use a paved area that encroaches onto the Subject 
Property).  Applicant believes that it meets the Code requirements, but is asking 
for an interpretation in an abundance of caution. 

4. §27-2002 – Off-Street Parking.  Applicant seeks a dimensional variance from 
the requirements of this section.  The Code requires a maximum of forty-six 
(46) stalls for the shopping center (26) /residential uses (20).  Applicant 



 
701 Fayette Street Zoning Addendum 
April 16, 2021 

proposes to provide twenty-seven (27) off-street stalls, together with five (5) 
new on-street parking stalls due to the removal of existing curb cuts.  Applicant 
submits concurrently herewith the Shared Parking Analysis of Dynamic Traffic 
which comes to the conclusion that the expected parking demand of the 
proposed shopping center/residential use is twenty-seven (27) stalls.  By 
following current shared parking guidelines, Applicant easily meets the “real 
world” expected parking demand for the development.   

As part of the Application, CGEM also seeks, in the alternative (or in addition), a Special 
Exception pursuant to §27-2006 and §27-2009, which allow the Zoning Hearing Board to reduce 
the overall number of off-street parking stalls needed. Thus, the Applicant requests a Special 
Exception (at the lower evidentiary threshold) to reduce the number of off-street parking stalls for 
the non-residential use down to 21 total stalls from the required 26 stalls for the shopping center 
use.  And, Applicant requests a variance to further reduce the overall parking to meet the number 
of stalls as provided on-site.  Applicant asserts that the foregoing is consistent with the Shared 
Parking Analysis submitted with the initial Application. 
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Justin P. Taylor, PE, PTOE 
Principal 

 

 

Dynamic Traffic, LLC • 1904 Main Street, Lake Como, NJ 07719 • T. 732-681-0760 F. 732-974-3521 • www.dynamictraffic.com 
 

 

 

Justin Taylor is a Principal of 
Dynamic Traffic.  He holds 

licenses in Professional 

Engineering in New Jersey, 
Pennsylvania, and Texas.  Justin 

has gained over 20 years of 
experience in    private    and    

public     traffic engineering, 
inclusive of highway design 

projects, transportation planning, 

traffic signals, intersection 
design, traffic calming design, 

and maintenance and protection 
of traffic plan design.  Included within his private sector 

experience is preparation of traffic impact/parking studies 
for numerous private, retail, office, residential, institutional, 

and industrial/warehouse developments.  His public 

experience involves traffic master plans and circulation 
plans for townships and planning/zoning board reviews for 

a number of municipalities.  He has conducted 
transportation planning and traffic engineering studies for 

the New Jersey Meadowlands Commission, Port Authority 
of New York and New Jersey. 

 

Mr. Taylor brings a professional and organized approach to 
all projects he is involved with.  His comprehensive 

knowledge and experience with local and state access 
permitting has made him a valuable leader and contributor 

to any project team.   

 
During his career, Mr. Taylor has provided consulting 

services for numerous corporate and developer projects 
including  Costco Wholesale, Exxon,  Investors Bank,  CVS, 

Wawa, 7- Eleven, Rite Aid, Walgreens, Dollar General, 
Chick-fil-A, Valley National Bank, Dunkin Donuts, Group 

1 Automotive, Tractor Supply Co., ALDI, and CARMAX. 

 

Licenses: 

 
 New Jersey Professional Engineer License 

 Pennsylvania Professional Engineer License 
 Texas Professional Engineer License 

 Delaware Professional Engineer License 

 Professional Traffic Operations Engineer 

 

Education: 
 

 University of Delaware, Bachelor of Science in 

Mechanical Engineering, 2000 
 

Agency Experience: 
 
 New Jersey Department of Transportation 

 Pennsylvania Department of Transportation 

 Texas Department of Transportation 
 New Jersey Meadowlands Commission (NJSEA) 

 Port Authority of New York and New Jersey 
 Gloucester County Division of Engineering 

 Monmouth County Division of Engineering 
 Ocean County Division of Engineering 

 Bergen County Division of Engineering 

 Morris County Division of Engineering 

 Sussex County Division of Engineering 
 

Expert Testimony: 
 
Mr. Taylor has testified before over 100 boards 
throughout the State of New Jersey as well as several 
boards within Pennsylvania.  He regularly provides traffic 
and parking testimony at Land Use Boards in support of 
his client’s projects. 
 
Employment History: 
 
 2012 – Present Dynamic Traffic 

Principal 
 2012 – 2012 Maser Consulting, PA 

 Traffic Planning Department Manager 

 2010 – 2012 KZA Engineering, PA 
 Traffic Project Manager 

 2000 – 2010 CMX/Schoor DePalma 
Traffic Project Manager 

 
Professional Affiliations: 
 
 Institute of Transportation Engineers 
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BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD 
OF THE BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN 

 
IN RE:   701 Fayette Street Zoning Application - ADDENDUM 
 
 

This Addendum provides supplemental information not able to be typed into the 
application form.   

CGEM LLC (“CGEM”) proposes to construct a three story shopping center containing first 
floor commercial - retail space together with five (5) two (2) bedrooms on the second and third 
floors.  Applicant proposes to provide twenty-seven (27) off-street parking stalls with an additional 
five (5) on-street parking stalls (due to the removal of existing curb cuts for the abandoned gas 
station use).   

As part of the Application, CGEM seeks several dimensional variances from the Borough’s 
Zoning Ordinance (the “Code”). 

1. §27-1303(C) – BC District Dimensional Standards.  Applicant seeks a 
dimensional variance from the requirements of this section.  The Code requires 
that the Building Front setback be the public sidewalk or fifteen feet (15’) from 
the curbline of the public street.  Applicant proposes to locate the Building at 
the existing public sidewalk (believed to be twenty feet (20’) wide).  Applicant 
believes that it meets the Code requirements, but is asking for an interpretation 
in an abundance of caution. 

2. §27-1303(D) – BC District Dimensional Standards. Applicant seeks a 
dimensional variance from the requirements of this section.  The Code requires 
that the Side Yard Setback for a corner lot  be the public sidewalk or fifteen feet 
(15’) from the curbline of the public street.  Applicant proposes to locate the 
Building at the existing sidewalk (believed to be fifteen feet (15’) wide).  
Applicant believes that it meets the Code requirements, but is asking for an 
interpretation in an abundance of caution. 

3. §27-1303(F) – BC District Dimensional Standards.  Applicant seeks a 
dimensional variance from the requirements of this section.  The Code requires 
a maximum impervious coverage 85% of the lot area.  Applicant proposes a 
maximum of 88.9% impervious coverage (if an existing paving area in the rear 
upper left of the Subject Property remains as an accommodation to the 
neighbors that currently use a paved area that encroaches onto the Subject 
Property).  Applicant believes that it meets the Code requirements, but is asking 
for an interpretation in an abundance of caution. 

4. §27-2002 – Off-Street Parking.  Applicant seeks a dimensional variance from 
the requirements of this section.  The Code requires a maximum of forty-six 
(46) stalls for the shopping center (26) /residential uses (20).  Applicant 
proposes to provide twenty-seven (27) off-street stalls, together with five (5) 



 
701 Fayette Street Zoning Addendum 
April 16, 2021 

new on-street parking stalls due to the removal of existing curb cuts.  Applicant 
submits concurrently herewith the Shared Parking Analysis of Dynamic Traffic 
which comes to the conclusion that the expected parking demand of the 
proposed shopping center/residential use is twenty-seven (27) stalls.  By 
following current shared parking guidelines, Applicant easily meets the “real 
world” expected parking demand for the development.   

 



















BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD 
OF THE BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN 

 
IN RE:   701 Fayette Street Zoning Application – ADDENDUM  

(As Amended April 26, 2021) 
 
 

This Addendum provides supplemental information not able to be typed into the 
application form.   

CGEM LLC (“CGEM”) proposes to construct a three story shopping center containing first 
floor commercial - retail space together with five (5) two (2) bedrooms on the second and third 
floors.  Applicant proposes to provide twenty-seven (27) off-street parking stalls with an additional 
five (5) on-street parking stalls (due to the removal of existing curb cuts for the abandoned gas 
station use).   

As part of the Application, CGEM seeks several dimensional variances from the Borough’s 
Zoning Ordinance (the “Code”). 

1. §27-1303(C) – BC District Dimensional Standards.  Applicant seeks a 
dimensional variance from the requirements of this section.  The Code requires 
that the Building Front setback be the public sidewalk or fifteen feet (15’) from 
the curbline of the public street.  Applicant proposes to locate the Building at 
the existing public sidewalk (believed to be twenty feet (20’) wide).  Applicant 
believes that it meets the Code requirements, but is asking for an interpretation 
in an abundance of caution. 

2. §27-1303(D) – BC District Dimensional Standards. Applicant seeks a 
dimensional variance from the requirements of this section.  The Code requires 
that the Side Yard Setback for a corner lot  be the public sidewalk or fifteen feet 
(15’) from the curbline of the public street.  Applicant proposes to locate the 
Building at the existing sidewalk (believed to be fifteen feet (15’) wide).  
Applicant believes that it meets the Code requirements, but is asking for an 
interpretation in an abundance of caution. 

3. §27-1303(F) – BC District Dimensional Standards.  Applicant seeks a 
dimensional variance from the requirements of this section.  The Code requires 
a maximum impervious coverage 85% of the lot area.  Applicant proposes a 
maximum of 88.9% impervious coverage (if an existing paving area in the rear 
upper left of the Subject Property remains as an accommodation to the 
neighbors that currently use a paved area that encroaches onto the Subject 
Property).  Applicant believes that it meets the Code requirements, but is asking 
for an interpretation in an abundance of caution. 

4. §27-2002 – Off-Street Parking.  Applicant seeks a dimensional variance from 
the requirements of this section.  The Code requires a maximum of forty-six 
(46) stalls for the shopping center (26) /residential uses (20).  Applicant 



 
701 Fayette Street Zoning Addendum 
April 16, 2021 

proposes to provide twenty-seven (27) off-street stalls, together with five (5) 
new on-street parking stalls due to the removal of existing curb cuts.  Applicant 
submits concurrently herewith the Shared Parking Analysis of Dynamic Traffic 
which comes to the conclusion that the expected parking demand of the 
proposed shopping center/residential use is twenty-seven (27) stalls.  By 
following current shared parking guidelines, Applicant easily meets the “real 
world” expected parking demand for the development.   

As part of the Application, CGEM also seeks, in the alternative (or in addition), a Special 
Exception pursuant to §27-2006 and §27-2009, which allow the Zoning Hearing Board to reduce 
the overall number of off-street parking stalls needed. Thus, the Applicant requests a Special 
Exception (at the lower evidentiary threshold) to reduce the number of off-street parking stalls for 
the non-residential use down to 21 total stalls from the required 26 stalls for the shopping center 
use.  And, Applicant requests a variance to further reduce the overall parking to meet the number 
of stalls as provided on-site.  Applicant asserts that the foregoing is consistent with the Shared 
Parking Analysis submitted with the initial Application. 

 

















 

3100 Horizon Drive 

Suite 200 

King of Prussia, PA 19406 

T: 610-277-2402 

F: 610-277-7449 

 

www.pennoni.com 
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July 14, 2021 

 

Stephanie Cecco 

Borough Manager 

Borough of Conshohocken 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 

Conshohocken, PA  19428 

 

RE:  Parking Assessment Review 

701 Fayette Street - Proposed Mixed-Use Development 

    

Dear Ms. Cecco: 

 

We have completed our review of the Parking Assessment for the referenced application, prepared 

by Dynamic Traffic, dated April 9, 2021.  The proposed development consists of 5,155 square feet 

(SF) of retail use, and ten (10) 2-bedroom apartments.  As noted in the assessment, the Borough 

ordinance (27-2002) requires 1 space per 200 square feet of retail space, and 2 spaces per dwelling 

unit (apartment), which equates to a total requirement of 46 off-street spaces. The applicant is 

proposing 27 off-street parking spaces. We offer the following comments and information for your 

consideration: 

 

1. In the Borough ordinance (27-2002), there is a separate parking requirement for ‘retail stores’ 

that requires 1 space per 150 SF, which would increase the required parking from 46 off-street 

spaces to 54 spaces. 

 

2. The parking assessment should include an appendix of the referenced information from the 

Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Parking Generation, 5th Edition, and Urban Land 

Institute (ULI), Shared Parking, 3rd Edition for the ZHB’s information.  

 

3. Regarding the assessment that was completed, we concur with the use of ITE land use 220 (multi-

family housing, low-rise). Also, without knowing the specific retail tenants at this stage, we 

concur that the use of ITE land use 820 (Shopping Center) is the closest available set of data for 

comparison. However, we would note that the average size of the Shopping Centers studied by 

ITE were significantly larger (174,000 – 313,000 SF). Additionally, beyond the average parking 

demand information that was used for the assessment, data is also available regarding the 85% 

parking demand for both uses, as well as December versus Non-December parking demand data 

for the Shopping Center use. While accommodating December parking demand for retail and 

shopping center uses is typically not practical, we do believe it is good practice to consider the 

85% parking demand information, which results in a total site demand of 38 parking spaces.  

 

4. The parking assessment should include documentation of actual parking demand on Fayette 

Street and 7th Avenue during both weekday and weekend peak periods. 
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5. The parking assessment should identify whether any areas of reserve parking, other than on-site 

or on-street parking, are available for the development. 

 

6. Regarding the proposed on-street parking, the applicant should evaluate the required corner 

sight distance utilizing PennDOT criteria for the intersection of Fayette Street and 7th Avenue to 

ensure that the proposed on-street parking spaces are feasible. 

 

7. In general, dead-end parking is undesirable for efficient traffic circulation. In the case of 

unavoidable dead-end parking lot configurations, adequate area must be provided at the dead-

end for vehicles to turn around in case the lot is full, such that vehicles do not need to travel in 

reverse for the entire length of the lot to exit and seek on-street parking. 

 
8. For information, the Borough is planning to install a flashing warning device at the intersection 

of Fayette Street & 7th Avenue for the existing pedestrian crossing of Fayette Street. If this plan 

moves forward, the proposed site design must be coordinated with the planned construction 

work at the intersection. 

 

We would welcome a discussion regarding these items with the applicant’s engineer. If you have any 

questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

Very truly yours, 

 

PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC. 

 

 

 

Brian R. Keaveney, PE, PTOE 

Transportation Division 

 

cc: Ray Sokolowski, Executive Director of Operations 

George Metz, Chief of Police 

Timothy Gunning, Fire Chief and Fire Marshal 

Karen MacNair, PE, Borough Engineer 

Michael Peters, Esq., Borough Solicitor 

 Brittany Rogers, Executive Assistant 

 Eric P. Johnson, PE, Zoning Officer 
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